



\$~111

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14017/2025**

ASAF ALI LONE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prasanna S., Mr. John Simte, Ms. Manasvini, Ms. Injila Muslim, Mr. Zaidi, Mr. Mamadi Ashish Reddy, Ms. Apoorva Singh and Mr. Prasanna B, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

09.02.2026

CM APPL. 8999/2026 (BY PETITION- FOR DIRECTIONS TO RESP. 4 TO DECIDE PET'S APPEAL)

1. In the instant application, the sole prayer relates to direction to the Appellate Authority, i.e. respondent no.4 herein, to decide the petitioner's pending appeal dated 09.01.2026.
2. Accordingly, without commenting upon the merits of the case, let the Appellate Authority to dispose of the petitioner's pending appeal by passing a reasoned order after affording an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner with due expedition not beyond the four weeks from the date of receipt of the order passed today.



3. With the aforesaid, the application stands disposed of.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/aks/ap